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Installation Overview

THESE INSTRUCTIONS WILL GUIDE YOU THROUGH THE PROCESS OF ASSEMBLING AND INSTALLING YOUR ROUTER OR
SPINDLE MOUNT. THE DESIGN OF OUR BALLSCREW Z-AXIS MOVING PLATE ALLOWS THESE MOUNTS TO BE LOCATED
AT VARIOUS HEIGHTS TO FIT YOUR PARTICULAR APPLICATION. THE INSTRUCTIONS SPECIFY A MOUNTING HEIGHT
THAT WILL BE APPLICABLE IN MOST USE CASES. THE FIGURES BELOW SHOW THE VERTICAL RANGE OF AN EXAMPLE
TOOL USING THIS MOUNTING LOCATION.

Tool will be above
bottom of the gantry

1.5" Tool Length

Z-Axis at upper limit of travel
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Router and Spindle Mount 
Assembly Instructions 

Version 2020Q3.1 
© 2020 Avid CNC 

All Rights Reserved

Tool will be 1/8" below
top of table extrusion

Z-Axis at bottom limit of travel

The example above applies for a PRO CNC machine con�gured with an 8" Z-Axis and 8" Gantry Height, using a tool with a
length of 1.5". If you are using a different machine con�guration or tool length, you will need to adjust your router or spindle
mount location accordingly.



Many situations will require a different mounting location than the one specified in these instructions. For
example if a vise is used to hold work pieces, a higher mounting position may be required.

Use of a vice would require
higher mounting to provide
adequate clearance
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If shorter tools are commonly used, it may be necessary to position the router or spindle in a lower
position. Whatever mounting position you choose, it is recommended to mount the base
adapter/tramming plate in the highest position possible while still allowing the vertical range required.

A shorter tool may require a
lower mounting position
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Base Adapter Installation, Router or Round
Spindle
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1.1

Attach the router mount to the base adapter as indicated.

Fully tighten the fasteners.

CRP144-03 Base Adapter

CRP142-XX Router Mount

M5 x 20mm Socket Head Cap Screw
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1.2

Partially thread t-nuts onto the socket head cap screws as indicated.

Configuration Option

If you purchased the optional tramming plate, skip this step and proceed to the Tramming Adapter Installation Section.



M8 Roll-in T-Nut

M8 x 16mm Socket Head Cap Screw
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1.3

Slide the router mount assembly into the t-slots of the Z-Axis as indicated.
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1.4

Position the base adapter 25mm (1") from the bottom of the Z-Axis moving plate as indicated.

25mm (1")
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1.5

Tighten the fasteners as indicated.
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1.6

Slide your router or round spindle into the router mount as indicated.
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1.7

Tighten the highlighted fasteners.
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Base Adapter Installation, Air-Cooled Spindle
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2.1

Attach the spindle to the base adapter as indicated.

  2.2kW Air-Cooled Spindle

CRP144-03 Base Adapter

M8 x 20mm Socket Head Cap Screw
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2.2

Fully tighten the fasteners.

Continue to the next section to install the tramming adapter.
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Tramming Adapter Installation
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3.1

Partially thread t-nuts onto the socket head cap screws as indicated.

M8 Roll-in T-Nut

CRP144-01 Tramming Plate

M8 x 16mm Socket Head Cap Screw
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3.2

Slide the tramming plate into the t-slots of the Z-Axis as indicated.
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3.3

If using a router mount, position the tramming plate 76mm (3") from the bottom of the Z-Axis moving plate.

If using an air-cooled spindle, position the tramming plate 127mm (5") from the bottom of the Z-Axis moving plate.

See Instruction Below for Dimension
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3.4

Fully tighten the tramming plate fasteners.
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3.5

Attach the router mount assembly to the tramming plate as indicated.

Configuration Option

Skip this step if you purchased the spindle kit.



M8 Shoulder Bolt, 10mm x 16mm

B3X Eccentric Bearing

M8 x 20mm Socket Head Cap Screw

M8 x 35mm Socket Head Cap Screw
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3.6

Slide your router or round spindle into the router mount as indicated.

Configuration Option

Skip this step if you purchased the spindle kit.



Router and Spindle Mount
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3.7

Tighten the highlighted fasteners.

Configuration Option

Skip this step if you purchased the spindle kit.



Router and Spindle Mount
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3.8

Attach the spindle assembly to the tramming plate as indicated.

Configuration Option

Skip this step if you did not purchase a spindle kit.



M8 Shoulder Bolt, 10mm x 16mm

M8 x 20mm Socket Head Cap Screw

B3X Eccentric Bearing

M8 x 35mm Socket Head Cap Screw

Router and Spindle Mount
Assembly Instructions

  

Version 2020Q3.1
© 2020 Avid CNC

All Rights Reserved

file:///D:/git/documentation/Spindle_Install/site/
http://www.avidcnc.com
http://www.avidcnc.com
file:///D:/git/documentation/Spindle_Install/site/
file:///D:/git/documentation/Spindle_Install/site/PdfFooter/
file:///D:/git/documentation/Spindle_Install/site/overview/
file:///D:/git/documentation/Spindle_Install/site/routerBase/
file:///D:/git/documentation/Spindle_Install/site/spindleBase/
file:///D:/git/documentation/Spindle_Install/site/trammingPlate/
file:///D:/git/documentation/Spindle_Install/site/downloads/
file:///D:/git/documentation/Spindle_Install/site/TitlePage/
file:///D:/git/documentation/Spindle_Install/site/overview/
https://www.youtube.com/avidcnc
https://www.instagram.com/avidcnc
https://www.facebook.com/avidcnc
https://www.twitter.com/avidcnc


3.9

Slide the M8 dowel pin to set the base adapter in the nominally trammed position.

M8 Dowel Pin

Assembly Note

The router or spindle are hidden in the remaining steps for illustrative purposes.



Router and Spindle Mount
Assembly Instructions

  

Version 2020Q3.1
© 2020 Avid CNC

All Rights Reserved

file:///D:/git/documentation/Spindle_Install/site/
http://www.avidcnc.com
http://www.avidcnc.com
file:///D:/git/documentation/Spindle_Install/site/
file:///D:/git/documentation/Spindle_Install/site/PdfFooter/
file:///D:/git/documentation/Spindle_Install/site/overview/
file:///D:/git/documentation/Spindle_Install/site/routerBase/
file:///D:/git/documentation/Spindle_Install/site/spindleBase/
file:///D:/git/documentation/Spindle_Install/site/trammingPlate/
file:///D:/git/documentation/Spindle_Install/site/downloads/
file:///D:/git/documentation/Spindle_Install/site/TitlePage/
file:///D:/git/documentation/Spindle_Install/site/overview/
https://www.youtube.com/avidcnc
https://www.instagram.com/avidcnc
https://www.facebook.com/avidcnc
https://www.twitter.com/avidcnc


3.10

Tighten the highlighted fasteners.
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3.11

Remove the dowel pin.
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